
 
 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
 
Tel: 619-629-0527  225 Broadway, Suite 1900 
noam@entornolaw.com  San Diego, CA 92101  
 

December 16, 2022 
 

Via Certified Mail 

Edgewell Personal Care Brands, LLC 
c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc. 
4640 Admiralty Way 5th Fl 
Marina Del Ray, CA 90292 

CVS Pharmacy, Inc. 
CT Corporation System 
330 N Brand Blvd 
Glendale, CA 91203 

  

 

 Re: Withdrawal of Proposition 65 Notice of Violation 

     

To Whom It May Concern: 

 Please take notice that Environmental Health Advocates, Inc. hereby withdraws its 60-
Day Notice of Violation AG 2022-01319 a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.  

Please do not hesitate to contact our office with any questions.  

 

      Sincerely, 

Noam Glick 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tel:  619-629-0527 
noam@entornolaw.com 
jake@entornolaw.com 
craig@entornolaw.com 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

225 Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA 92101 

June 23, 2022

Via Certified Mail 

          Edgewell Personal Care Brands, LLC 

          c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc. 

4640 Admiralty Way 5th Fl 

Marina Del Ray, CA 90292 

CVS Pharmacy, Inc.  

CT Corporation System 

330 N Brand Blvd 

Glendale, CA 91203

 

Re: Proposition 65 Notice of Violation 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We represent Environmental Health Advocates, Inc., an organization in the State of 

California acting in the interest of the general public. This letter serves as notice that the parties 

listed above are in violation of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 

Act, commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code (“Proposition 65”). In 

particular, the violations alleged by this notice consist of types of harm that may potentially 

result from exposures to the toxic chemical Benzophenone. This chemical was listed as a 

carcinogen on June 22, 2012. 

The specific type of product that is causing exposures in violation of Proposition 65 is 
sunscreen, including but not limited to: 

Product Name Manufacturer Distributor/Retailer 

1. Banana Boat Sport 

Ultra SPF 100  

Edgewell Personal Care Brands, LLC CVS Pharmacy, Inc 

The route of exposure for the violations is dermal absorption by consumers. These 

exposures occur through the reasonably foreseeable use of the product. The sales of this 

product have been occurring since at least February 2022, are continuing to this day and will 

continue to occur as long as the product subject to this notice is sold to and used by consumers. 

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning is provided with these products 

regarding the exposures to Benzophenone caused by ordinary use of the product. The Parties are 



in violation of Proposition 65 by failing to provide such warning to consumers and as a result of 

the sales of this product, exposures to Benzophenone have been occurring without proper 

warnings. 

Pursuant to Proposition 65, notice and intent to sue shall be provided to violators 60-days 

before filing a complaint. This letter provides notice of the alleged violation to the parties listed 

above and the appropriate governmental authorities. A summary of Proposition 65 is attached. 

EHA identifies Fred Duran as a responsible individual within the entity. 

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any of the above, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

ENTORNO LAW LLP. 

Noam Glick 

Jake Schulte 

Craig M. Nicholas 

Enclosures 



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

I, Noam Glick, hereby declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged

the parties identified in the notice have violated Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 by failing 

to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or

expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the listed 

chemical that is the subject of the action. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other

information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private 

action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the 

information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs' case can be established and 

the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the 

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. 

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual

information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified 

in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with 

and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: June 23, 2022

Noam Glick, Attorney at Law 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jordyn Naylor, declare that I am over the age of 18 years, and am not a party to the within action. 

I am employed in the County of San Diego, California, where the mailing occurs; and my business address 

is 225 Broadway, 19th Floor, San Diego, California 92101. 

On June 23, 2022, I served the following documents: (1) 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.7(d); 

(2) CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; (3) PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY; and (4) CERTIFICATE 
OF MERIT ATTACHMENT (served only on the Attorney General) on the parties listed below by 
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each party and depositing it at my 
business address with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Certified Mail with the postage thereon fully 
prepaid:

Via Certified Mail 

 Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc. 

 c/o CT Corporation System 

 330 N Brand Blvd 

  Glendale, CA 91203 

Target Corporation 

CT Corporation System 

330 N Brand Blvd 

Glendale, CA 91203 

On June 23, 2022, I served the California Attorney General (via website Portal) by uploading a 

true and correct copy thereof as a PDF file via the California Attorney General’s website. 

On June 23, 2022, I transmitted via electronic mail the above-listed documents to the 

electronic mail addresses of the City and/or District Attorneys who have specifically authorized e-

mail service and the authorization appears on the Attorney General’s web site. 

See Attached Service List 

On June 23, 2022, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known address by 

placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope and depositing it at my business address with 

the U.S. Postal Service for delivery with the postage thereon fully prepaid, and addressed as follows: 

See Attached Service List 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on June 23, 2022, at San Diego, California. 

Jordyn Naylor 

Research Associate
Cross-Out







E-Mail Service List

David Hollister, District Attorney 
PLUMAS COUNTY 
520 Main St. 
Quincy, CA 95971 
davidhollister@countyofplumas.com 

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney 
SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
901 G Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Prop65@sacda.org 

Jeffrey S. Rosell, District Attorney 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
Prop65DA@santacruzcounty.us 

Kimberly Lewis, District Attorney 
MERCED COUNTY 
550 West Main Street 
Merced, CA 95340 
Prop65@countyofmerced.com 

Clifford H. Newell, District Attorney 
NEVADA COUNTY 
201 Commercial Street 
Nevada City, CA 95959 
DA.Prop65@co.nevada.ca.us 

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney 
INYO COUNTY 
168 North Edwards Street 
Independence, CA 93526 
 inyoda@inyocounty.us 

Walter W. Wall, District Attorney 
MARIPOSA COUNTY 
P.O. Box 730 
Mariposa, CA  95338 
mcda@mariposacounty.org 

Morgan Briggs Gire, District Attorney 
PLACER COUNTY 
10810 Justice Center Drive 
Roseville, CA  95678 
prop65@placer.ca.gov 

District Attorney  
ORANGE COUNTY 
700 Civic Center Drive West  
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
Prop65Notice@da.ocgov.com 

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorney 
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
900 Ward Street 
Martinez, CA 94553 
sgrassini@contracostada.org 

Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator 
LASSEN COUNTY 
220 S. Lassen Street 
Susanville, CA 96130 
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us 

Jeannine M. Pacioni, District Attorney 
MONTEREY COUNTY 
1200 Aguajito Road 
Monterey ,CA 93940 
Prop65DA@co.monterey.ca.us 

Allison Haley, District Attorney 
NAPA COUNTY 
1127 First Street, Suite C 
Napa, CA 94559 
CEPD@countyofnapa.org 

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorney 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
3072 Orange Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 
Prop65@rivcoda.org 

Barbara Yook, District Attorney 
CALAVERAS COUNTY 
891 Mountain Ranch Rd. 
San Andreas, CA 95249 
Prop65Env@co.calaveras.ca.us 

Alethea M. Sargent, Assistant District 
Attorney SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 
350 Rhode Island Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
alethea.sargent@sfgov.org 

Summer Stephan, District Attorney 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
330 West Broadway 
San Diego, CA 92101 
SanDiegoDAProp65@sdcda.org 

Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City 
Attorney  
CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
1200 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92101 
CityAttyCrimProp65@sandiego.gov 

Valerie Lopez, Deputy City Attorney 
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Valerie.Lopez@sfcityatty.org 

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney 
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY 
County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us 

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
70 W Hedding St 
San Jose, CA 95110 
EPU@da.sccgov.org 

Stephan R. Passalacqua, District Attorney 
SONOMA COUNTY 
600 Administration Drive 
Sonoma, CA 95403 
jbarnes@sonoma-county.org 

Phillip J. Cline, District Attorney 
TULARE COUNTY 
221 S Mooney Blvd 
Visalia, CA 95370 
Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us 

Gregory D. Totten, District Attorney 
VENTURA COUNTY 
800 S Victoria Ave 
Ventura, CA 93009 
daspecialops@ventura.org 

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney 
YOLO COUNTY 
301 Second Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 
cfepd@yolocounty.org 

Tori Verber Salazar, District Attorney 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
222 E. Weber Avenue, Room 202 
Stockton, CA 95202 
DAConsumer.Environmental@sjcda.org 

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attorney 
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
1112 Santa Barbara St. 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
DAProp65@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 

Nancy O'Malley, District Attorney 
ALAMEDA COUNTY 
7776 Oakport Street, Suite 650 
Oakland, CA 94621 
CEPDProp65@acgov.org 

Barbara M. Yook, District Attorney 
CALAVERAS COUNTY 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andreas CA 95249 
Prop65Env@co.calaveras.ca.us 
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